XPSUEP
EIO0000003509 11/2020
EI
O
00
00
00
35

Front View and Side View 13
Nameplate 14
Type Code 15
EIO0000003509 11/2020 11
Introduction
Device Overview
Outline
The device is an extension module for compatible modules of the XPSU range. The extension module
increases the number of safety-related outputs of the base safety module to which it is connected.
The device is available in four different types: either spring terminals or screw terminals and either
24 Vac/Vdc supply voltage or 48 … 240 Vac/Vdc supply voltage.
Feature summary:
 Supports the application functions of the base safety module to which the device is connected
 6 safety-related outputs
12 EIO0000003509 11/2020
Introduction
Front View and Side View
Front View and Side View
1 Removable terminal blocks, top
2 Removable terminal blocks, bottom
3 LED indicators
4 Connector for base safety module
5 Sealable transparent cover
6 Position of clips for mounting to base safety module
EIO0000003509 11/2020 13
Introduction
Nameplate
Nameplate
The nameplate contains the following data:
1 Device type (refer to chapter Type Code (see page 15))
2 Nominal voltage
3 Frequency range Vac supply
4 Input power
5 Maximum current of safety-related outputs with utilization category AC15 (250 Vac)
6 Maximum current of safety-related outputs with utilization category DC13 (24 Vdc)
7 Maximum total thermal current
8 Maximum Safety Integrity Level (SIL) as per IEC 61508-1:2010
9 Maximum Performance Level and Category as per ISO 13849-1:2015
10 Maximum response time to request at safety-related input
11 Permissible ambient temperature range during operation
12 IP degree of protection
13 Serial number
14 Product version (PV), release (RL), software version (SV)
15 Plant code and date of manufacture (example: PP-2019-W10 means plant code PP, year of
manufacture 2019, week of manufacture 10)
14 EIO0000003509 11/2020
Introduction
Type Code
Type Code
If you have questions concerning the type code, contact your Schneider Electric service representative.
Item 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Type code (example) X P S U E P 1 4 A C
Item Meaning
1 ... 4 Product range
XPSU = Universal
5 ... 6 Product version
EP
7 Supply voltage
1 = 24 Vac/Vdc
3 = 48 … 240 Vac/Vdc
8 ... 9 Number of safety-related outputs
4A = 4 normally open relay contacts
10 Terminal type
C = Spring terminals, removable
P = Screw terminals, removable
EIO0000003509 11/2020 15
Introduction
16 EIO0000003509 11/2020
XPSUEP
Technical Data
EIO0000003509 11/2020
Technical Data
Chapter 2
Technical Data
What Is in This Chapter?
This chapter contains the following topics:
Topic Page
Environmental Conditions 18
Mechanical Characteristics 20
Electrical Characteristics 21
Timing Data 23
Data Functional Safety 24
EIO0000003509 11/2020 17
Technical Data
Environmental Conditions
Environmental Conditions For Storage
The device complies with class 1K5 as per IEC 60721-3-1:1997 (climatic conditions):
The device complies with class 1M2 as per IEC 60721-3-1:1997 (mechanical conditions):
Environmental Conditions For Transportation
The device complies with class 2K5H as per IEC 60721-3-2:1997 (climatic conditions):
The device complies with class 2M2 as per IEC 60721-3-2:1997 (mechanical conditions):
Environmental Conditions For Operation
The device complies with class 3K5 and special class 3Z11 as per IEC 60721-3-3:2008 (climatic
conditions):
Characteristic Value
Ambient temperature -40 ... 70 °C (-40 ... 158 °F)
Rate of change of temperature 1 °C/min (1.8 °F/min)
Ambient humidity 10 ... 100 % relative humidity
Characteristic Value
Vibration, sinusoidal, displacement amplitude
2 ... 9 Hz
1.5 mm
Vibration, sinusoidal, acceleration amplitude
9 ... 200 Hz
5 m/s2
Shock, shock response spectrum type L, peak
acceleration
40 m/s2
Characteristic Value
Ambient temperature -25 ... 85 °C (-13 ... 185 °F)
Change of temperature, air/air -25 ... 30 °C (-13 ... 86 °F)
Ambient humidity 5 ... 95 % relative humidity, no condensation
Characteristic Value
Vibration, sinusoidal, displacement amplitude
2 ... 9 Hz
3.5 mm
Vibration, sinusoidal, acceleration amplitude
9 ... 200 Hz
10 m/s2
Vibration, sinusoidal, acceleration amplitude
200 ... 500 Hz
15 m/s2